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2018 APPENDIX B
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS

(EXCEPT 1 AND 2-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES)
(Reproduce the following data on the building plans sheet 1 or 2)

EXISTING - NO CHANGE

STORY DESCRIPTION AND (a) (B) (©) (D)
NO. USE BLDG AREA PER | TABLE 506.2* | AREA FOR FRONTAGE | ALLOWABLE AREA PER
STORY (ACTUAL) AREA INCREASE! STORY OR UNLIMITED>?
1 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 3,904 9,000 9,000
MEZZANINE | TOOL STORAGE 516 9,000 — 9,000

! Frontage area increases from Section 506.3 are computed thus:

Name of Project: _EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE BUILDING FOUNDATION REPAIR

Address: 2008 W. WILSON STREET, TARBORO, NORTH CAROLINA Zip Code _27886
Owner/Authorized Agent: ROBERT R. BISSETIE Phone # (252 ) 640 - 6474 E-Mail rrbissette@ncdot.gov
Owned By: [ city/County [ Pprivate B State

Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: [ City [ County | State

CONTACT: MARK D. GIBSON RA

DESIGNER FIRM NAME LICENSE # TELEPHONE # E-MAIL
Architectural ~ NCDOT FACILITIES DESIGN UNIT  MARK D. GIBSON RA NC 5121 (919)707-4550  mdgibson1@ncdot.qov
Civil )

Electrical )

Fire Alarm )

Plumbing )

Mechanical )

Sprinkler-Standpipe )

Structural ROSS LINDEN ENGINEERS PC BRIAN M. ROSS PE NC25539 (919)832-5680  brian@rosslinden.com
Retaining Walls >5' High )

Other )

(“Other” should include firms and individuals such as truss, precast, pre-engineered, interior designers, etc.)

2018 NC BUILDING CODE: [ ] New Building [J Addition  [] Renovation
[ 1% Time Interior Completion

(] Shell/Core - Contact the local inspection jurisdiction for possible additional
procedures and requirements

[] Phased Construction - Shell/Core- Contact the local inspection jurisdiction for

ossible additional procedures and requirements

2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE: EXISTING: [ ] Prescriptive [l Repair ~ [] Chapter 14
Alteration: [ Level I [JLevel I []Level III
[ Historic Property [] Change of Use
CURRENT OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): S-1
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): S-1

Current: (|1 1 Jm Jv
Proposed: [ |1 1 [Jm Jiv

CONSTRUCTED: (date) 1971
RENOVATED: (date)

RISK CATEGORY (Table 1604.5):

BASIC BUILDING DATA

Construction Type: 1A O1-A O nr-a Ov Ov-a
(check all that apply) OB OB OB HVvB
Sprinklers: B No [ Partial [] Yes [JNFPA 13 [CJNFPA 13R  []NFPA 13D

Standpipes: BMNo [(JYes Class[J1I [Ono [QOdm [JwWet []Dry
Fire District: [ No [] Yes Flood Hazard Area: [ONo [ Yes
Special Inspections Required: [l No  [] Yes (Contact the local inspection jurisdiction for additional

rocedures and requirements.

a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width= __ (F)
b. Total Building Perimeter

c. Ratio (F/P) =

= ®

(F7P)

d. W= Minimum width of public way =

e. Percent of frontage increase Iy = 100[F/P —0.25] x W/30 = (%)
2 Unlimited area applicable under conditions of Section 507.
* Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x D (maximum3 stories) (506.2).
4 The maximum area of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4.
5 Frontage increase is based on the unsprinklered area value in Table 506.2.

W)

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT
ALLOWABLE SHOWN ON PLANS CODE REFERENCE '
Building Height in Feet (Table 504.3) 2 40 2
Building Height in Stories (Table 504.4) 3 1 1

! Provide code reference if the “Shown on Plans” quantity is not based on Table 504.3 or 504.4.
2 The maximum height of air traffic control towers must comply with Table 412.3.1.
3 The maximum height of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4.

ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS

(SECTION 1107) NOT APPLICABLE
TOTAL | ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE TYPE A TYPE A TyPEB TypPEB TOTAL
UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS ACCESSIBLE UNITS

REQUIRED PROVIDED REQUIRED PROVIDED | REQUIRED | PROVIDED PROVIDED

ACCESSIBLE PARKING

EXISTING - NO CHANGE

(SECTION 1106)

LOT OR PARKING | TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED TOTAL #
AREA REQUIRED PROVIDED REGULAR WITH VAN SPACES WITH ACCESSIBLE
5" ACCESS AISLE 1327 ACCESS Q' ACCESS PROVIDED
AISLE AISLE

TOTAL

PLUMBING “wwwwwmwwmwmwmgmz‘ﬂw EXISTING - NO CHANGE

USE WATERCLOSETS URINALS LAVATORIES SHOWERS DRINKING FOUNTAINS

MALE | FEMALE | UNISEX MALE | FEMALE | UNISEX /TUBS REGULAR | ACCESSIBLE

SPACE | EXIST’G

NEW

REQ'D

SPE(CIAL APPROVALS

Special approval: (Local Jurisdiction, Department of Insurance, OSC, DP1, DHHS, etc., describe below)

STRUCTURAL DESIGN
(PROVIDE ON THE STRUCTURAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)
DESIGN LOADS:

Importance Factors:  Snow  (Is) 1.0

Seismic (Ig) 1.0
Live Loads: Roof 20 psf

Mezzanine 40 psf

Floor 100 psf
Ground Snow Load: 15 psf
Wind Load: Ultimate Wind Speed 116 mph (ASCE-7)

Exposure Category ¢

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: A HEB [Jc Odb

Provide the following Seismic Design Parameters:
Risk Category (Table 1604.5) []1 Wu Jm Qv
Spectral Response Acceleration Ss_ 122 %g Si__ 6.2 %g

Site Classification (ASCE7) [(JA [B [Jc WMD [OE [F
Data Source: [] Field Test Ml Presumptive [] Historical Data
Basic structural system M Bearing Wall [J Dual w/Special Moment Frame
[ Building Frame [[] Dual w/Intermediate R/C or Special Steel
] Moment Frame [ Inverted Pendulum
Analysis Procedure; [ Simplified I Equivalent Lateral Force  [] Dynamic
Architectural, Mechanical, Components anchored? [dYes [ONo

LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL: Earthquake [] Wind |l

SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES:
Field Test (provide copy of test report) psf
Presumptive Bearing capacity 1,500 psf
Pile size, type, and capacity

ELECTRICAL DESIGN
(PROVIDE ON THE ELECTRICAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)

ELECTRICAL SUMMARY

EXISTING - NO CHANGE

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT

[ Prescriptive
[ Prescriptive

Method of Compliance: Energy Code [] Performance
ASHRAE 90.1 [[] Performance

Lighting schedule (each fixture type)

lamp type required in fixture

number of lamps in fixture

ballast type used in the fixture

number of ballasts in fixture

total wattage per fixture

total interior wattage specified vs. allowed (whole building or space by space)
total exterior wattage specified vs. allowed

Additional Efficiency Package Options
(When using the 2018 NCECC; not required for ASHRAE 90.1)

[] C406.2 More Efficient HVAC Equipment Performance
[] C406.3 Reduced Lighting Power Density

(] C406.4 Enhanced Digital Lighting Controls

[[] C406.5 On-Site Renewable Energy

[[] C406.6 Dedicated Outdoor Air System

[] C406.7 Reduced Energy Use in Service Water Heating

DRAWING INDEX

G1  EQUIPMENT SHOP - CODE DATA SUMMARY &

Gross Building Area Table

FLOOR EXISTING (SQ FT) NEW (SQFT) SUB-TOTAL
34 Floor
2 Floor
Mezzaning
1* Floor 3,904 — 3,904
Basement
TOTAL 3,904 0 3,904
e ——
ALLOWABLE AREA

Primary Occupancy Classification(s):
Assembly [JA-1 [JA2 [JA-3 [JA4 [JA-S
Business [
Educational []
Factory [] F-1 Moderate [] F-2 Low
Hazardous [] H-1Detonate [] H-2 Deflagrate [] H-3 Combust [] H-4 Health [] H-5 HPM
Institutional []1-1 Condition [(J1 [J2
12 Condition (11 [2
Ot3cCendiion (01 2 O3 O4 [Os
O14
Mercantile [
Residential [JR-1 [JR2 [OR3 [JR4
Storage [ §-1 Moderate [] 8-2 Low [ High-piled
[ Parking Garage [] Open [] Enclosed [l Repair Garage
Utility and Miscellaneous O
Accessory Occupancy Classification(s):
Incidental Uses (Table 509):
Special Uses (Chapter 4 — List Code Sections):
Special Provisions: (Chapter 5 — List Code Sections):
Mixed Occupancy: [] No [ Yes Separation; Hr,  Exception:

[] Non-Separated Use (508.3) - The required type of construction for the building shall be determined by
applying the height and area limitations for each of the applicable
occupancies to the entire building, The most restrictive type of
construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire building.

[C] Separated Use (508.4) - See below for area calculations for each story, the area of the occupancy shall
be such that the sum of the ratios of the actual floor area of each use divided by
the allowable floor area for each use shall not exceed 1.

Actugl Area of Occupancv A~ +  Actual Ar B =l
Allowable Area of Occupancy A Allowable Area of Occupancy B

+ + = <1.00

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

FIRE RATING

DETAIL # | DESIGN #

(FEET) RED U

SEPARATION | REQ'D PROVIDED
DISTANCE (W,

ICTION)

AND FOR
* | SHEET # RATED
ASSEMBLY

SHEET # FOR | SHEET #
RATED FOR

PENETRATION RATED

JOINTS

Structural Frame,

including columns, girders,
trusses

Bearing Walls

>30° 0

0

Exterior

North

East

West

Nonbearing Walls and
Partitions

Exterior walls

South

Interior

North

East

>30°

West

oo

>30°

oo

South

Interior walls and partitions

Roof Ceiling Assembly
Columns Supporting Roof

Shaft Enclosures - Exit
Shaft Enclosures - Other

>30’ 0

Floor Construction
Including supporting beams
and joists

Columns Supporting Floors

Roof Construction, including
supporting beams and joists

* Indicate section number permitting r

Corridor Separation
Occupancy/Fire Barrier Separation

Smoke Partition

Tenant/Dwelling Unit/
Sleeping Unit Separation

Incidental Use Separation

+

EXISTING - NO CHANGE

PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
(FEET) FROM PROPERTY LINES

IDEGREE OF OPENINGS
PROTECTION
(TABLE 705.8)

ALLOWABLE AREA
(%)

ACTUAL SHOWN ON PLANS
(%)

e ————
LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

Emergency Lighting: ] No [ Yes
Exit Signs: 1 No O Yes
Fire Alarm: 1 No [ Yes

Smoke Detection Systems:
Carbon Monoxide Detection:

Life Safety Plan Sheet #:

Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)
Assumed and real property line locations (if not on the site plan)
Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.8)
Occupancy Use for each area as it relates to occupant load calculation (Table 1004.1.2)
Occupant loads for each area

Exit access travel distances (1017)
Common path of travel distances (Tables 1006.2.1 & 1006.3.2(1))

OO00O000000 O0OOOO0O0OO00ooon

Dead end lengths (1020.4)
Clear exit widths for each

Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accommodate based on egress width (1005.3)

EXISTING - NO CHANGE

] No [ Yes [ Partial

] No [J Yes

LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS

exit door

Actual occupant load for each exit door
A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and/or roof structure is provided for
purposes of occupancy separation

Location of doors with panic hardware (1010.1.10)
Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1010.1.9.7)
Location of doors with electrornagnetic egress locks (1010.1.9.9)

Location of doors equipped with hold-open devices
Location of emergency escape windows (1030)
The square footage of each fire area (202)

The square footage of each smoke compartment for Occupancy Classification I-2 (407.5)
Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above

EXISTING - NO CHANGE

ENERGY SUMMARY

EXISTING - NO CHANGE

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

The following data shall be considered minimum and any special attribute required to meet the energy code shall
also be provided. Each Designer shall furnish the required portions of the project information for the plan data sheet.
If performance method, state the annual energy cost for the standard reference design vs annual energy cost for the
proposed design.

Existing building envelope complies with code:  [] No  [] Yes (The remainder of this section is not applicable)

Exempt Building: [] No [] Yes (Provide code or statutory reference):

Climate Zone: []3A [J4A []35A

[ Prescriptive
[ Prescriptive

Method of Compliance: Energy Code [] Performance
ASHRAE 90.1 [[] Performance
(If “Other” specify source here)

THERMAL ENVELOPE (Prescriptive method only)

Roof/ceiling Assembly (each assembly)

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:
Skylights in each assembly:
U-Value of skylight:
total square footage of skylights in each assembly:

Exterior Walls (each assembly)

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation: -
Openings (windows or doors with glazing)
U-Value of assembly:
Solar heat gain coefficient:
projection factor:
Door R-Values:

Walls below grade (each assembly)
Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors over unconditioned space (each assembly)

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors slab on grade

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:
Horizontal/vertical requirement:
slab heated:

LOCATION MAPS

EXISTING - NO CHANGE G2 LUBE SHOP — CODE DATA SUMMARY

MECHANICAL DESIGN
(PROVIDE ON THE MECHANICAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)

MECHANICAL SUMMARY
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT

Thermal Zone

winter dry bulb:
summer dry bulb:

Interior design conditions

winter dry bulb:
summer dry bulb:
relative humidity:

Building heating load:
Building cooling load:

Mechanical Spacing Conditioning System
Unitary
description of unit:
heating efficiency:
cooling efficiency:
size category of unit:
Boiler
Size category. If oversized, state reason.:
Chiller
Size category. If oversized, state reason.:

List equipment efficiencies:

ST EQUIPMENT SHOP RENOVATION PLAN
S2  LUBE SHOP RENOVATION PLAN & DETAILS
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2018 APPENDIX B
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS

(EXCEPT 1 AND 2-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES)
(Reproduce the following data on the building plans sheet 1 or 2)

Name of Project: _LUBE SHOP REPAIRS

Address: 2008 W. WILSON STREET, TARBORO, NORTH CAROLINA Zip Code _27886
Owner/Authorized Agent: ROBERT R. BISSETTE Phone # (252 ) 640 - 6474 E-Mail rrbissette@ncdot.gov
Owned By: [ city/County [ Private B State

Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: [ ] City [ County |l State

CONTACT: MARK D. GIBSON RA

DESIGNER FIRM NAME LICENSE # TELEPHONE # E-MAIL
Architectural ~ NCDOT FACILITIES DESIGN UNIT  MARK D. GIBSON RA NC 5121 (919)707-4550  mdgibson1@ncdot.gov
Civil )

Electrical )

Fire Alarm )

Plumbing )

Mechanical )

Sprinkler-Standpipe )

Structural ROSS LINDEN ENGINEERS PC BRIAN M. ROSS PE NC25539 (919)832-5680  brian@rosslinden.com
Retaining Walls >5' High )

Other )

(“Other” should include firms and individuals such as truss, precast, pre-engineered, interior designers, etc.)

2018 NC BUILDING CODE: [ New Building ~ [] Addition ~ [] Renovation
[ 1% Time Interior Completion
(] Shell/Core - Contact the local inspection jurisdiction for possible additional

rocedures and requirements

[] Phased Construction - Shell/Core- Contact the local inspection jurisdiction for

ossible additional procedures and requirements

2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE: EXISTING: [ ] Prescriptive [l Repair [ Chapter 14
Alteration: [ Level I [JLevel Il [JLevel III
[] Historic Property [] Change of Use
CONSTRUCTED: (date) 1968 CURRENT OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): S-1
RENOVATED:  (date) PROPOSED OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): S-1

RISK CATEGORY (Table 1604.5): Current: (]I Wu OJm v
Proposed: [ |1 1 [ Jiv

BASIC BUILDING DATA

Construction Type: 1A J-a [ nr-a O Ov-a
(check all that apply) OB 1B OB HVv-B
Sprinklers: B No [ Partial [] Yes [JNFPA 13 [CJNFPA 13R  []NFPA 13D

Standpipes: BMNo (JYes Class[J1 [Ono [QOdm [Jwet []Dry
Fire District: [l No [] Yes Flood Hazard Area: [ONo [ Yes
Special Inspections Required: [l No  [] Yes (Contact the local inspection jurisdiction for additional

rocedures and requirements.

EXISTING - NO CHANGE

STORY DESCRIPTION AND (A) (B) (© (D)
NO. USE BLDG AREAPER | TABLE 506.2* | AREA FOR FRONTAGE | ALLOWABLE AREA PER
STORY (ACTUAL) AREA INCREASE'® STORY OR UNLIMITED>
1 TIRE CHANGE 2,176 9,000 9,000
1 TOOL STORAGE 168 9,000 — 9,000

! Frontage area increases from Section 506.3 are computed thus:

a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width = (F)
b. Total Building Perimeter = P

c. Ratio (F/P)= (F/P)

d. W=Minimum width of publicway = (W)

e. Percent of frontage increase Iy = 100[F/P —0.25] x W/30 = (%)

2 Unlimited area applicable under conditions of Section 507.

* Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x D (maximum3 stories) (506.2).
4 The maximum area of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4.

5 Frontage increase is based on the unsprinklered area value in Table 506.2.

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT
ALLOWABLE SHOWN ON PLANS CODE REFERENCE '
Building Height in Feet (Table 504.3) 2 40 19'-6" T. 504.3
Building Height in Stories (Table 504.4) 3 1 1 T. 504.4

! Provide code reference if the “Shown on Plans” quantity is not based on Table 504.3 or 504.4.
2 The maximum height of air traffic control towers must comply with Table 412.3.1.
3 The maximum height of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4.

ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS

(SECTION 1107) NOT APPLICABLE

TOTAL | ACCESSIBLE | ACCESSIBLE TYPE A TYPE A TYPEB TYPE B TOTAL
UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS ACCESSIBLE UNITS
REQUIRED PROVIDED REQUIRED PROVIDED REQUIRED PROVIDED PROVIDED

ACCESSIBLE PARKING EXISTING - NO CHANGE

(SECTION 1106)

LOT OR PARKING | TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED TOTAL #
AREA REQUIRED PROVIDED REGULAR WITH VAN SPACES WITH ACCESSIBLE
5" ACCESS AISLE 132” ACCESS Q' ACCESS PROVIDED
AISLE AISLE

TOTAL

PLUMBING “wwwmmmumwmwmﬁzmz; EXISTING - NO CHANGE

USE WATERCLOSETS URINALS LAVATORIES SHOWERS DRINKING FOUNTAINS

MALE | FEMALE | UNISEX MALE | FEMALE | UNISEX /TUBS REGULAR | ACCESSIBLE

SPACE | EXIST’G

NEW

REQ'D

SPECIAL APPROVALS

Special approval: (Local Jurisdiction, Department of Insurance, OSC, DP1, DHHS, etc., describe below)

STRUCTURAL DESIGN
(PROVIDE ON THE STRUCTURAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)

DESIGN LOADS:

Importance Factors: Snow  (Is)
Seismic (Ig)

Live Loads: Roof
Mezzanine
Floor

Ground Snow Load: 15 psf

Wind Load: Ultimate Wind Speed
Exposure Category

1.0
1.0
20 psf
_ psf
100 psf
116
C

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: A HEB [Jc Odb

Provide the following Seismic Design Parameters:

Risk Category (Table 1604.5) [] I WMo o O

Spectral Response Acceleration Ss.

122 %g

Site Classification (ASCE7) [(JA [B [Jc D

Data Source: [] Field Test

Basic structural system M Bearing Wall

mph (ASCE-7)

Si__ 6.2 %g
O OF

Ml Presumptive [] Historical Data

[[] Dual w/Special Moment Frame

[ Building Frame [[] Dual w/Intermediate R/C or Special Steel
[] Moment Frame [] Inverted Pendulum
Analysis Procedure; [ Simplified I Equivalent Lateral Force  [] Dynamic
Architectural, Mechanical, Components anchored?  [] Yes []No
LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL: Earthquake [] Wind |l
SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES:
Field Test (provide copy of test report) psf
Presumptive Bearing capacity 1,500 psf

Pile size, type, and capacity

ELECTRICAL DESIGN
(PROVIDE ON THE ELECTRICAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)

ELECTRICAL SUMMARY

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT EXISTING - NO CHANGE

Method of Compliance: Energy Code [] Performance [ Prescriptive
ASHRAE 90.1 [[] Performance [ Prescriptive

Lighting schedule (each fixture type)

lamp type required in fixture

number of lamps in fixture

ballast type used in the fixture

number of ballasts in fixture

total wattage per fixture

total interior wattage specified vs. allowed (whole building or space by space)
total exterior wattage specified vs. allowed

Additional Efficiency Package Options
(When using the 2018 NCECC; not required for ASHRAE 90.1)

[] C406.2 More Efficient HVAC Equipment Performance
[[] C406.3 Reduced Lighting Power Density

[[] C406.4 Enhanced Digital Lighting Controls

[[] C406.5 On-Site Renewable Energy

[[] €406.6 Dedicated Outdoor Air System

[] C406.7 Reduced Energy Use in Service Water Heating

Gross Building Area Table

FLOOR EXISTING (SQFT) NEW (SQFT) SUB-TOTAL
34 Floor
2% Floor
Mezzanine
1* Floor 2,216 — 2,216
Basement

TOTAL 2,216 0 2,216

=
ALLOWABLE AREA

Primary Occupancy Classification(s):
Assembly [JA-1 [JA-2 [JA3 [JA4 [JA-S
Business [
Educational []
Factory [] F-1 Moderate [] F-2 Low
Hazardous [ ] H-1 Detonate [] H-2 Deflagrate [] H-3 Combust [] H-4 Health [] H-5 HPM
Institutional []1-1 Condition (J1 [J2
12 Condition (01 [2
O13cendiion (01 2 O3 O4 [Os
14
Mercantile [
Residential [JR-1 [JR-2 [OR3 [R4
Storage [ s-1 Moderate [] 8-2 Low [ High-piled
[ Parking Garage [] Open [ Enclosed [l Repair Garage

Utility and Miscellaneous O
Accessory Occupancy Classification(s):
Incidental Uses (Table 509):

Special Uses (Chapter 4 — List Code Sections):
Special Provisions: (Chapter 5 — List Code Sections):
Mixed Occupancy: [l No [ Yes Separation; Hr,  Exception:

[ Non-Separated Use (508.3) - The required type of construction for the building shall be determined by
applying the height and area limitations for each of the applicable
occupancies to the entire building, The most restrictive type of
construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire building.

[ Separated Use (508.4) - See below for area calculations for each story, the area of the occupancy shall
be such that the sum of the ratios of the actual floor area of each use divided by
the allowable floor area for each use shall not exceed 1.

Actugl Area of Oceupancy 4~ +  Actugl Ar B =l
Allowable Area of Occupancy A Allowable Area of Occupancy B

+ + = <1.00

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

BUILDING ELEMENT FIRE RATING DETAIL # | DESIGN # SHEET # FOR | SHEET #
SEPARATION REQ'D PROVIDED AND FOR RATED FOR
DISTANCE (W * | SHEET# RATED PENETRATION | RATED
(FEET) REDUCTION) ASSEMBLY JOINTS
Structural Frame,
including columns, girders, >30° 0 0
trusses
| Boaring Walls
Exterior
North >30° 0 0
East
West
South >30° 0 0
Interior
Nonbearing Walls and
Partitions
Exterior walls
North
East >30° 0 0
West >30° 0 0
South
Interior walls and pariitions >30’ 0 0
Floor Construction
Including supporting beams 0 0
and joists

Roof Construction, including 0 0
supporting beams and joists
Roof Ceiling Assembly 0 0

Columns Supporting Roof
Shaft Enclosures - Exit
Shaft Enclosures - Other

Corridor Separation
Occupancy/Fire Barrier Separation

Smoke Barrier Separation

Smoke Partition

Tenant/Dwelling Unit/
Sleeping Unit Separation

Incidental Use Separation

* Indicate section number permitting r

+

EXISTING - NO CHANGE

PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE IDEGREE OF OPENINGS ALLOWABLE AREA ACTUAL SHOWN ON PLANS
(FEET) FROM PROPERTY LINES PROTECTION (%) (%)
(TABLE 705.8)

LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

EXISTING - NO CHANGE

Emergency Lighting: ] No [ Yes
Exit Signs: 1 No [0 Yes
Fire Alarm: 1 No [ Yes

Smoke Detection Systems: ] No [ Yes [J Partial
Carbon Monoxide Detection: ] No [] Yes

LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS

Life Safety Plan Sheet #:

EXISTING - NO CHANGE

Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)

Assumed and real property line locations (if not on the site plan)

Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.8)
Occupancy Use for each area as it relates to occupant load calculation (Table 1004.1.2)
Occupant loads for each area

Exit access travel distances (1017)

Common path of travel distances (Tables 1006.2.1 & 1006.3.2(1))

Dead end lengths (1020.4)

Clear exit widths for each exit door

Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accommodate based on egress width (1005.3)
Actual occupant load for each exit door

A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and/or roof structure is provided for
purposes of occupancy separation

Location of doors with panic hardware (1010.1.10)

Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1010.1.9.7)

Location of doors with electrornagnetic egress locks (1010.1.9.9)

Location of doors equipped with hold-open devices

Location of emergency escape windows (1030)

The square footage of each fire area (202)

The square footage of each smoke compartment for Occupancy Classification I-2 (407.5)
Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above

OO00O000000 O0OOOO0O0OO00ooon

ENERGY SUMMARY EXISTING - NO CHANGE

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

The following data shall be considered minimum and any special attribute required to meet the energy code shall
also be provided. Each Designer shall furnish the required portions of the project information for the plan data sheet.
If performance method, state the annual energy cost for the standard reference design vs annual energy cost for the
proposed design.

Existing building envelope complies with code:  [] No  [] Yes (The remainder of this section is not applicable)

Exempt Building: [] No [] Yes (Provide code or statutory reference):

Climate Zone: []3A [J4A []35A

Method of Compliance: Energy Code [] Performance [] Prescriptive

ASHRAE 90.1 [[] Performance [ Prescriptive
(If “Other” specify source here)

THERMAL ENVELOPE (Prescriptive method only)

Roof/ceiling Assembly (each assembly)

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:
Skylights in each assembly:
U-Value of skylight:
total square footage of skylights in each assembly:

Exterior Walls (each assembly)

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation: -
Openings (windows or doors with glazing)
U-Value of assembly:
Solar heat gain coefficient:
projection factor:
Door R-Values:

Walls below grade (each assembly)
Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors over unconditioned space (each assembly)

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors slab on grade

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:
Horizontal/vertical requirement:
slab heated:

MECHANICAL DESIGN
(PROVIDE ON THE MECHANICAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)

MECHANICAL SUMMARY

EXISTING - NO CHANGE

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT

Thermal Zone

winter dry bulb:
summer dry bulb:

Interior design conditions

winter dry bulb:
summer dry bulb:
relative humidity:

Building heating load:
Building cooling load:

Mechanical Spacing Conditioning System

Unitary

description of unit:

heating efficiency:

cooling efficiency:

size category of unit:
Boiler

Size category. If oversized, state
Chiller

Size category. If oversized, state

List equipment efficiencies:

reason.:

reason.:

LUBE SHOP - CODE DATA SUMMARY

t and Lube Shops

NCDOT HIGHWAY DIVISION 4

to
CDOT Edgecombe County

epairs

quipmen
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PROJECT SUMMARY:

EXISTING 12" CMU EXTERIOR WALLS ARE
LOAD-BEARING AT FRONT AND REAR WITH
MAXIMUM LOAD TO EXISTING FOOTING OF

1500 LBS/FT (WEIGHT OF WALL) PLUS POINT

LOAD OF APPROXIMATELY 18 KIPS AT
TRUSS BEARING.

NOTE:

PROVIDE ALTERNATE TO PROVIDE
FOOTING REINFORCEMENT AT REAR WALL
TRUSS BEARING LOCATIONS.

SEE ARCH. DWGS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GC) SHALL PROVIDE
SPECIALIZED SERVICES FOR FOUNDATION REPAIR AS
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. THE SPECIALIZED FOUNDATION
REPAIR SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A FOUNDATION REPAIR
SPECIALIST WITH EXPERIENCE IN THE REPAIR OF DAMAGED
BUILDING FOUNDATIONS.

THE GC SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR OF
EXISTING CMU WALLS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, AND
PAINTING THE REPAIRED AREAS TO MATCH ADJACENT
SURFACES. THE GC SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR
OF THE EXISTING PAVEMENT AS INDICATED ON DETAIL 2/S2.

REPAIR NOTES:

1. PROVIDE FOOTING REINFORCEMENT AT SHADED AREAS.
REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONSIST OF HELICAL ANCHORS
PROVIDED BY FOUNDATION REPAIR SPECIALIST WITH BRACKET
ATTACHMENT TO THE EXISTING CONCRETE WALL FOOTING.
NOTE THAT APRON SLAB IS TO BE REPLACED. SEE DETAILS ON
SHEET S2.

43!_0"

2. MAXIMUM SPACING OF HELICAL ANCHORS SHALL BE
APPROXIMATELY 4'-0" BASED ON THE ASSUMED FOOTING
DIMENSIONS.

3. AFTER INSTALLATION OF ANCHORS, REPAIR EXISTING
CRACKS IN CMU WALLS. REPOINT MORTAR JOINTS AND FILL
JOINTS SOLID. SEAL ANY CRACKS EXTENDING THROUGH CMU
BLOCKS (SEAL ON EACH SIDE OF WALL, WHEREVER CRACKS
ARE VISIBLE). PROVIDE A FLEXIBLE SEALANT OR
POLYURETHANE FOAM INJECTION. PROVIDE SAMPLE FOR
OWNER REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO REPAIR.

4. DUE TO SETTLEMENT OF WALLS, IT IS POSSIBLE THAT VOIDS
EXIST BENEATH THE EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB. THE
PRESENCE OF VOIDS COULD LEAD TO FURTHER CRACKING OF
THE BUILDING STRUCTURE OVER TIME.

BASE BID:

FOUNDATION REPAIR CONTRACTOR SHALL DRILL EXPLORATORY
HOLES ALONG THE FRONT WALL OR AS HE RECOMMENDS TO
DETERMINE IF VOIDS EXIST BENEATH THE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB.
THE FOUNDATION REPAIR CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE A REPORT
OF THE FINDINGS OF THE EXPLORATION AND PROVIDE
RECOMMENDATIONS. PATCH THE EXPLORATORY HOLES TO MATCH
THE ADJACENT CONCRETE.

ALTERNATE NO. 3 (SEE ARCH. DWGS.):

IF VOIDS UNDER THE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB ARE DETECTED,
FOUNDATION REPAIR CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN
INJECTION OF FLOWABLE MATERIAL TO FILL THE VOIDS WITH
THE INTENT TO LIMIT THE LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE
SETTLEMENT AND CRACKING. INJECTION MATERIAL AND
METHOD SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF
THE FLOWABLE MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2000 PSI.
ESTIMATED VOLUME OF MATERIAL 72 CUBIC FEET,
CORRESPONDING TO A 1" VOID OVER THE LENGTH OF

THE BUILDING, EXTENDING APPROXIMATELY 10 FT INTO

THE BUILDING.

43!_0"

- EXISTING 12" CMU
EXTERIOR SIDE WALLS
(TYPICAL)

— CRACK OBSERVED ON
OUTSIDE OF WALL
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STRUCTURAL NOTES

|. GENERAL
1. DESIGN CODES

NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE, 2018 EDITION
(AMENDED 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE)

ACI BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
(ACI 318-14)

AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION - ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN
NINTH EDITION

ASCE 7-10 MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER
STRUCTURES

2. DESIGNLOADS

LIVE LOADS: FLOOR: 100 PSF

ROOF: 20 PSF
ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED: 116 MPH
GROUND SNOW LOAD 15 PSF

BUILDING RISK CATEGORY I
IMPORTANCE FACTOR 1.0
Ss =0.122

S1=0.062

SITE CLASS D

3. ALL ELEVATIONS ARE REFERENCED FROM FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION OF 0'-0".

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

4. DETAILED SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR HELICAL ANCHORS SHALL BE
SIGNED AND SEALED BY A LICENSED NORTH CAROLINA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

mh..lo:

mo.lo:

Ah..lo:

PROJECT SUMMARY:

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GC) SHALL PROVIDE
SPECIALIZED SERVICES FOR FOUNDATION REPAIR AS
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. THE SPECIALIZED FOUNDATION
REPAIR SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A FOUNDATION REPAIR
SPECIALIST WITH EXPERIENCE IN THE REPAIR OF DAMAGED
BUILDING FOUNDATIONS.

12'_0"

THE GC SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR OF
EXISTING CMU WALLS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, AND
PAINTING THE REPAIRED AREAS TO MATCH ADJACENT
SURFACES. THE GC SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR
OF THE EXISTING PAVEMENT AS INDICATED ON DETAIL 2/S2.

EXISTING 12" CMU EXTERIOR WALLS ARE
LOAD-BEARING AT FRONT AND REAR
WITH MAXIMUM LOAD TO EXISTING
FOOTING OF 2000 LBS/FT (INCLUDING

WEIGHT OF WALL). NOTE:

EVIDENCE OF SETTLEMENT
NOT OBSERVED AT REAR
WALL OF BUILDING

REPAIR NOTES:

1. PROVIDE FOOTING REINFORCEMENT AT SHADED AREAS.
REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONSIST OF HELICAL ANCHORS
PROVIDED BY FOUNDATION REPAIR SPECIALIST WITH BRACKET
ATTACHMENT TO THE EXISTING CONCRETE WALL FOOTING.
NOTE THAT APRON SLAB IS TO BE REPLACED. SEE DETAILS ON
SHEET S2.

2. MAXIMUM SPACING OF HELICAL ANCHORS SHALL BE
APPROXIMATELY 4'-0" BASED ON THE ASSUMED FOOTING
DIMENSIONS.

3. AFTER INSTALLATION OF ANCHORS, REPAIR EXISTING
CRACKS IN CMU WALLS. REPOINT MORTAR JOINTS AND FILL
JOINTS SOLID. SEAL ANY CRACKS EXTENDING THROUGH CMU
BLOCKS (SEAL ON EACH SIDE OF WALL, WHEREVER CRACKS
ARE VISIBLE). PROVIDE A FLEXIBLE SEALANT OR
POLYURETHANE FOAM INJECTION. PROVIDE SAMPLE FOR
OWNER REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO REPAIR.

32'_0"

4. DUE TO SETTLEMENT OF WALLS, IT IS POSSIBLE THAT VOIDS
EXIST BENEATH THE EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB. THE
PRESENCE OF VOIDS COULD LEAD TO FURTHER CRACKING OF
THE BUILDING STRUCTURE OVER TIME.

BASE BID:

FOUNDATION REPAIR CONTRACTOR SHALL DRILL EXPLORATORY
HOLES ALONG THE FRONT WALL OR AS HE RECOMMENDS TO
DETERMINE IF VOIDS EXIST BENEATH THE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB.
THE FOUNDATION REPAIR CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE A REPORT
OF THE FINDINGS OF THE EXPLORATION AND PROVIDE
RECOMMENDATIONS. PATCH THE EXPLORATORY HOLES TO MATCH
THE ADJACENT CONCRETE.

NN

|

OO\

OO\

OO

OO
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STEP CRACKS OBSERVED

ON INSIDE OF WALL EXISTING PARTIAL-HEIGHT

6 \“ CMU INTERIOR WALLS

REPAIR CRACK AT LINTEL
AFTER FOUNDATION
REINFORCEMENT HAS
BEEN INSTALLED. LEVEL

EXISTING GABLE ROOF FRAMING

EXISTING LINTEL AND
REPGOINT MASONRY AS
STEP CRACK OBSERVED REQUIRED.
ON INSIDE AND OUTSIDE
OF WALL (DAYLIGHT

VISIBLE THROUGH CRACK) SETTLEMENT OF EXISTING

ALTERNATE NO. 4 (SEE ARCH. DWGS.):

IF VOIDS UNDER THE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB ARE DETECTED,
FOUNDATION REPAIR CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN
INJECTION OF FLOWABLE MATERIAL TO FILL THE VOIDS WITH
THE INTENT TO LIMIT THE LIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE
SETTLEMENT AND CRACKING. INJECTION MATERIAL AND
METHOD SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF
THE FLOWABLE MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2000 PSI.
ESTIMATED VOLUME OF MATERIAL 52 CUBIC FEET,
CORRESPONDING TO A 1" VOID OVER THE LENGTH OF

THE BUILDING, EXTENDING APPROXIMATELY 10 FT INTO

THE BUILDING.

II. CONCRETE

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING

STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS:
SLAB ON GRADE: 4,000 PSI 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
ALL OTHER CONCRETE: 3,000 PS| 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH

\ 44!_0"

5. ENGINEER'S SEAL APPLIES TO STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS ONLY AND DOES
NOT CERTIFY ARCHITECTURAL LAYOUT OR DIMENSIONAL ACCURACY.

6. ROSS LINDEN ENGINEERS PC ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR CHANGES OR
MODIFICATIONS MADE TO THESE DRAWINGS BY OTHERS, OR FOR CONSTRUCTION
METHODS, OR FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THESE DRAWINGS.

7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION AND
DISTRIBUTION OF ALL CHANGES IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO ALL
SUBCONTRACTORS.

8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND FOUNDATION REPAIR SPECIALIST SHALL
VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. DO NOT SCALE FROM PLANS.

9. MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING TEMPORARY BRACING,
SHORING, AND JOBSITE SAFETY, ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND FOUNDATION REPAIR SPECIALIST .

2. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE MOIST CURED PER ACI 301 OR CURED WITH AN
APPROVED CURING COMPOUND. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT THE CURING
COMPOUND IS COMPATIBLE WITH FLOOR COVERING ADHESIVES, COATINGS, OR
TOPPINGS TO BE USED. CONCRETE SHALL BE CURED FOR A MINIMUM OF 7 DAYS.

3. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE NEW BILLET
STEEL, CONFORMING TO ASTM A-615, GRADE 60, DEFORMED.

4. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL DETAILING, FABRICATION, AND PLACING OF
REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE
FOR DETAILING REINFORCED CONCRETE STRUCTURES. (ACI 315)

5. ALL BAR SPLICES SHALL BE CLASS "B" TENSION SPLICES PER ACI 318-14,
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

6. ALL SLABS AND SPREAD FOOTINGS BEARING ON NATIVE SOIL OR STRUCTURAL
FILL ARE DESIGNED FOR AN ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE OF 1,500 PSF. A
GEOTECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE SHALL INSPECT ALL FOOTING EXCAVATIONS
TO CONFIRM ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURES.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING, PROTECTING, AND
RELOCATING AS REQUIRED ALL SERVICE AND UTILITY LINES IN VICINITY OF THE
WORK SITE. ALL EXCAVATIONS NEAR THESE LINES TO BE CARRIED OUT WITH
EXTREME CAUTION.

8. ALL DOWELS WHICH ARE TO BE DRILLED AND GROUTED INTO EXISTING
CONCRETE SHALL BE DONE WITH AN EPOXY GROUT. DRILL HOLE WITH
DIAMETER 1/8" LARGER THAN DOWEL OR AS RECOMMENDED BY GROUT
SUPPLIER. USE HIT-RE 500 V3 BY HILTI OR APPROVED EQUAL.

/ LINTEL ABOVE WALL ]
. OPENING OBSERVED AT
N INTERSECTION WITH N
g | EXTERIOR WALL. |
| 7 ) 7] -
4+ / + + + + + + +
BASED ON THE OBSERVED CRACKING
PATTERN IN THE SIDE WALLS, SETTLEMENT
APPEARS TO HAVE OCCURRED ALONG
FRONT WALL OF BUILDING. THE LOCATION
OF GREATEST SETTLEMENT APPEARS TO BE
FRONT LEFT CORNER.
mh-.lo:

3/16" = 1-0"

1
S2

o {
9 ] EXISTING CMU WAL
SAWCUT EXISTING CONCRETE APRON e
SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION
OF HELICAL ANCHORS. REPLACE APRON
SLAB PER DETAILS 3 AND 4 ON SHEET S2. w o
PROVIDE 1/2" EXPANSION JOINT AT THE e
EXISTING CMU BUILDING WALLS.
e 9
4 4
4
PROVIDE HELICAL K K EXISTING
ANCHORS WITH BRACKET K K CONCRETE SLAB
ATTACHMENT TO s FEE
REINFORCE EXISTING | P
FOOTING. SEE PLAN FOR X mr
MAXIMUM SPACING. % _
SEE STRUCTURAL NOTE 4.
g
T/FTG EL.
. 0 &
A<
BRACKET ATTACHMENT
AND ANCHOR DEPTH BY e

FOUNDATION REPAIR

AW
AR

TYPICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT

3/4" = 10" EQUIPMENT SHOP AND LUBE SHOP

(2
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#4 BARS AT 12" EW.

2" CLR.

8"

MINIMUM 6" COMPACTED
STONE BASE

TYP. APRON SLAB DETAIL

1" = 1-0"
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L—— EXISTING 12" CMU

EXTERIOR SIDE WALLS
(TYPICAL)

L—— STEP CRACK OBSERVED

ON INSIDE AND OUTSIDE
OF WALL

3/16" MAX.

SAWED JOI Z._.)/
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NOT RAVEL UNDER SAW BLADE.

JOINT SPACING % 15-0"
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AT FACE OF BUILDING——

/2> LUBE SHOP FLOOR PLAN
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110'-0"

NOTE 3

—— PROVIDE CONT
EXPANSION JOINT
AT FACE OF BUILDING
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NEW CONCRETE APRON -
SEE NOTE #1
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SEE NOTE #2
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SEE NOTE #5

mm~|o=

\_onlonu

CJ CJ EJ CJ

——NOTE 1

EJ

CJ

9:_011

oozo\nw_»oz

\ A

431_0”

16’—0"

1_01)

0

1

1 7:_011

NOTE 2 I
12'-0" -

KOO ASO]

XXX KX RXAXXXRXX

—F y IR

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT REPAIR GARAGE

\W | ] [ ] [ ]

—— ALTERNATE No. 3

%

TOILET ROOM

NOTE 2

STORAGE

STORAGE

ZRRKLR

(0

ZRRK

o %

RS

0

NOTE 2

OFFICE

J i

0000000 00 200020202020 %0 626 % %%

91_011

CONC APRON

CJ CJ EJ CJ

——NOTE 4 ——NOTE 4 “—NOTE 1

/7 EQUIPMENT SHOP FLOOR PLAN

//2\ SCALE: §" = |'-0"

1L
PLAN NORTH
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NOTE 4

NOTE 2

NOTE 4

PROVIDE CONT
EXPANSION JOINT
AT FACE OF BUILDING

REPAIR NOTES:

1. AFTER FOUNDATION REPAIR WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED, DEMOLISH EXISTING CONCRETE
APRON IN ITS ENTIRETY. CAST NEW CONCRETE APRON TO MATCH THE DIMENSIONS OF THE EXISTING.

NEW CONCRETE APRON SHALL BE 6" THICK 4000 PSI REINF W/ #4 @ 16" EW ON VAPOR RETARDER ON
4" COMPACTED GRANULAR BASE. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS AND EXPANSION JOINTS AS INDICATED.

2. AFTER FOUNDATION REPAIR WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED, FILL REMAINING PIER EXCAVATIONS WITH NO.
411 CRUSHED STONE TO WITHIN 4" OF GRADE. FINISH THE FILL WITH MATERIALS TO MATCH ADJACENT.

3. AFTER FOUNDATION REPAIR WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED, REPOINT MORTAR JOINTS IN CMU AS INDICATED
IN STRUCTURAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS OR AS DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ALLOWANCES AND UNIT PRICES RELATED TO REPOINTING.

4. AFTER FOUNDATION REPAIR WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED, REPLACE SPALLED OR BROKEN CMU MASONRY
TO MATCH ADJACENT MASONRY WHERE INDICATED OR DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ALLOWANCES AND UNIT PRICES RELATED TO MASONRY REPLACEMENT.

5. SEE SPECIFICATION SECTION 01 2300 "ALTERNATES” FOR CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB UNDERPINNING.
SEE NOTE #4 ON DRAWINGS S1 AND S2.

FOR BIDS

NORTH CAROLINA 27601
/707-4540 FAX 919/715-0399

1 SOUTH WILMINGTON STREET
RALEIGH,
PHONE: 919

ARCHITECT & ENGINEERS
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FOUNDATION REPAIR PLANS
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FIBERGLASS ASPHALT SHINGLES
SYNTHETIC FELT UNDERLAYMENT

STARTER SHINGLE COURSE:
CONT ICE & WATER SHIELD

CONT MET DRIP EDGE

EXIST CONT WOOD FASCIA -
REPLACE WHERE INDICATED
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ROOF REPLACEMENT NOTES:

FOR BIDS

1. DEMOLISH ROOFING ASSEMBLY TO ROOF DECK.
THROUGH ROOF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. DEMOLISH DETERIORATED RAKING CORNICES.
ARCHITECT ANY COMPROMISED COMPONENTS.

3. ALL NEW COMPONENTS SHALL BE PROPERLY PRIMED BEFORE BEING SET IN PLACE.
PAINTING SHALL BE APPLIED AFTER ALL COMPONENTS ARE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE ROOF DECK FOR WATER DAMAGE AND DETERIORATION AND SHALL REPORT
TO ARCHITECT THE EXTENT OF DAMAGED ROOF DECK TO BE REPLACED. GC COMPENSATION FOR ROOF
DECK REPLACEMENT SHALL BE BASED ON UNIT PRICE No. 3 IN THE CONTRACT.

5. PROVIDE NEW PVC RAKING CORNICE TO MATCH EXISTING.

6. EXISTING METAL BOOTS TO REMAIN.

7. EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB ROOF.

DEMOLISH METAL DRIP EDGES AND BOOTS FOR VENTS
PROPERLY DISPOSE OF ALL DEBRIS.

EXAMINE SUBSTRATES FOR DETERIORATION, AND REPORT TO

NO WORK ON THIS ROOF.
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